
1

2

3

2

5

 ¬
begin 5th day

3

1

 ¬
begin 3rd day

 ¬
begin 4th day

3

4

1

2

 ¬
begin day one

 ¬
begin 2nd day

4

5
5

4

1

dawn

dawn

dawn

dawn

dusk

dusk

dusk

dusk

dusk

The first enum
erated year, 

synchronizedw
ith spring equinox

A
pril 25/A

viv 1

4139 BC
Proleptic Vernal Equinox

M
onth I

Proleptic
 New Moon day

   In the beginning of the Almighty* creating the heavens and the earth, 
when the earth was nought and nothing, and darkness be over the face 
of the deep, and the Ruakh of Almighty* be hovering over the face of the 
waters, then the Almighty says, "Let there be light..."

Astronomical Calculations show that the new moon day and equinox synchronize with the first day of creation in 
the year 4139 BC. The synchronization is proleptic because the bodies measuring these times were created on the 
4th day. The proleptic Julian date for the creation of light is April 25 at dawn, and the true date is Aviv 1.

4/25/-4138 Julian dawn ΔT = ΔT — 43200. 

Expanse created to divide 
waters from waters.

(And the darkness he had called night.)

Sun, moon, and 
stars created.

Plants created.

Dry land appears

Animals created.

Then he calls the light day.

Then it be evening.

Then it be  daybreak.

Then Elohim looks at the light, because it be good.
(And Elohim had been causing to divide an interval 
of the light, and an interval of the darkness.)

One day.

calendar day

literal first day
dawn to dusk

worker's daily 
sabbath

worker's daily 
sabbath

worker's daily 
sabbath

worker's daily 
sabbath

Then it be evening.

Then it be evening.

Then it be  daybreak.

Then it be evening.

Then it be  daybreak.

Then it be evening.

Then it be  daybreak.

Light Created.

creation resumed in the daytime 
each day, except for the seventh

Nothing in this cre-
ation is created yet. The water existed;  it is not said to be created in the creation of the six days.

It is clear by astronomical calculations taken at dawn on the first day that the sun was 
created to pick up time from its visible equinox point to time the year, and that the moon 
was created to pick up time according to its first visibility to time the month.

Time passes even without 
the clocks that humans need 
to measure it.

Time and space have 
always existed in the form 
of concept in the wisdom of 
the Most High, being truth 
that is neither created nor 
destroyed.

The conservation of space 
and time as a logical 
framework is a fundamental 
law of logic that is eternal 
truth.

*Hebrew: Almighties


